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* restated to the number of shares as of 30 September 2014 for comparison purposes.

eUr’000 Q3 2013 Q3 2014 Change 9m 2013 9m 2014 Change

revenues 42,210 45,560 7.9 % 119,875 122,824 2.5 %

eBItDA 12,010 11,153 -7.1 % 33,612 30,713 -8.6 %

eBItDA margin 28.5 % 24.5 % - 28.0 % 25.0 % -

eBIt 11,928 11,074 -7.2 % 33,530 30,634 -8.6 %

eBIt margin 28.3 % 24.3 % - 28.0 % 24.9 % -

eBt 11,985 11,165 -6.8 % 33,664 30,858 -8.3 %

eBt margin 28.4 % 24.5 % - 28.1 % 25.1 % -

net profit for the period 9,777 7,280 -25.5 % 24,716 20,043 -18.9 %

net margin 23.3 % 16.0 % - 20.6 % 16.3 % -

earnings per share* 
(diluted / basic in eUr) 0.65 0.49 -25.5 % 1.34 1.65 -18.9 %

net increase  
in cash and cash equivalents -607 2,083 - 13,199 31,128 135.8 %

net cash  
generated from operating activities -553 3,358 - 29,724 32,296 8.7 %

eUr´000 31/12/2013 31/03/2014 30/06/2014 30/09/2014
Change

vs. Dec 31

total assets 105,795 109,008 113,993 143,026 35.2 %

equity 81,579 86,545 92,856 107,896 32.3 %

equity ratio 77.1 % 79.4 % 81.5 % 75.4 % -

number of employees (on the reporting date) 208 215 215 207 -0.5 %

eUr´000 12m 2013 3m 2014 6m 2014 9m 2014

Closing price (in eUr) 3.38 4.30 4.51 2.50

period high (in eUr) 3.74 4.30 4.70 4.70

period low (in eUr) 2.10 3.40 3.40 2.43

market capitalisation at end of period (in eUr million) 50.7 64.5 67.7 37.5

numbers of shares 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000

the fIrSt nIne monthS of 2014 In fIGUreS

the Group

the Stock
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operationally, VanCamel AG was very successful in 

the first nine months of 2014. After adjustment for 

higher rebates, sales grew 8.5 percent in renminbi in 

the first nine months of 2014 compared with the 

same period of last year. the pre-tax margin re-

mained high at 25.1 percent and the operating cash 

flow was over eUr 30 million in the reporting period. 

the company’s financial position therefore remains 

very solid and revenue growth and margin trends 

were in line with our expectations. 

our positive performance is still driven by steadily ris-

ing domestic consumption in China and the increasing 

fashion-awareness of the country’s inhabitants. this 

was confirmed at this year’s China fashion Week 

from 25 october to 2 november: it is one of the fastest 

growing fashion weeks in the world, with the number 

of brands and organizations taking part rising every 

year, and has long become established as a firm in-

stitution and a brand in its own right. 

In the same way, VanCamel has established itself on 

the Chinese fashion market as a trend-setter for the 

rapidly changing fashion preferences of young Chi-

nese consumers thanks to our long-standing pres-

ence, clear brand strategy and distinctive designs. to 

build on this market position, we increased spending 

on marketing and distribution in the reporting period. 

positioning the VanCamel brand as a fashion label for 

“the successful man” is one of our two key success fac-

tors. the other is our individual product design. togeth-

er, they make up our unique business model and sym-

bolize the successful development of VanCamel AG.

Sadly – and this is the downside of recent weeks and 

months – this development is not currently reflected 

in our share price, even though we raised our earn-

ings forecast at the end of August following a strong 

performance in the first half and kept the promise 

made when we were listed on the stock market by 

paying a dividend of eUr 0.31 per share. however, 

foreWorD

Dear shareholders, 
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all this has been undermined by the turmoil resulting 

from an alleged case of misappropriation of funds by 

another Chinese company listed on the German cap-

ital market. Shares in VanCamel were unable to es-

cape the resulting negative sentiment, but they are 

still trading above their first quoted price. 

In light of the present negative sentiment on Chinese 

companies listed in Germany and the low interest in 

VanCamel’s shares, it seems that at the moment 

VanCamel AG cannot fully realize the objectives 

associated with its stock market listing. In view of 

this, in the coming weeks the management Board will 

be examining whether and how the company can still 

achieve its long-term expectations on the German 

capital market in the present situation. that specifi-

cally includes an evaluation of appropriate compli-

ance measures as a clear signal to regain investors’ 

confidence. We expect to make a decision by the be-

ginning of next year.

In the meantime, with the support of our committed 

employees, we will continue to work hard to generate 

a positive performance for the company and its share-

holders. on behalf of all members of the management 

Board, I would like to thank you most sincerely for 

supporting us on this road and for your confidence in 

our work.

Quanzhou, november 2014

Yours Xiaming Ke, 

Chairman of the management Board
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the following comments refer to the consolidated 

business performance of the companies in the 

VanCamel Group for the period from 1 January to 

30 September 2014. the Group’s holding company, 

VanCamel AG, was established on 24 September 

2012 and was listed on the frankfurt Stock ex-

change on 11 october 2013. 

As the holding company, VanCamel AG’s earnings, 

asset and financial situation is dependent on the 

business of its prC-based operating subsidiary. 

the consolidated interim financial statements as of 

30 September 2014 have been prepared in conform-

ance with the International financial reporting 

Standards (IfrS) and interpretations, as applicable 

of use in the european Union. the consolidated in-

terim financial statements are based on a number of 

assumptions that are outlined in detail in the notes to 

the consolidated financial statements (accounting 

policies and valuation methods) of the VanCamel 

InterIm mAnAGement report 
of VAnCAmel AG 

for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2014

prelImInAry remArKS
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Group for fiscal 2013. the interim management report 

of the VanCamel Group has been prepared in accord-

ance with the statutory requirements and should be 

read in conjunction with the consolidated interim 

financial statements for the Group. figures presented 

in the Group’s interim management report may be 

subject to rounding differences. Data in the tables 

are given in thousands of euros (eUr ‘000), except 

where otherwise indicated. the VanCamel Group 

has only one operating segment. therefore, no sep-

arate segment information is recorded. Information 

about revenues from external customers for each 

product line is addressed in the note headed “Con-

solidated statement of comprehensive income”.

In addition, the interim management report contains 

forward-looking statements, i. e. statements based 

on specific assumptions and the current plans, esti-

mates and forecasts derived from those assump-

tions. forward-looking statements are only valid at 

the time at which they are made. the management 

Board of VanCamel AG has no obligation to revise 

and / or publish a revision of the forward-looking 

statements underlying this document in the event of 

new information. forward-looking statements are 

always exposed to risks and uncertainties. the 

management Board of VanCamel AG hereby points 

out that a large number of factors could lead to sub-

stantial differences in attainment of these objec-

tives. the principal factors are outlined in the detail 

in the section headed “risk management and report 

on opportunities and risks” in the combined man-

agement report in the annual report for fiscal 2013.
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Group structure 

VanCamel AG has its registered office in Cologne, Germany. together with its direct and indirect subsidiaries 

it forms the VanCamel Group (subsequently referred to as "VanCamel" or "the Group"). the operational busi-

ness of VanCamel is exclusively carried out by VanCamel prC which has the business address no. 409, 

Shiquan road, Shishi City, fujian province, prC. this is the location of all operating units for the Group from 

administration through research and development to marketing and distribution. more than 200 people work at 

the site in Shishi City. Since manufacturing of all products is fully outsourced, the Group does not have any 

production facilities.

VanCamel AG is the sole owner of the following company:

 ■ Van Camel Int’l group (HK) Co., limited, Hong Kong

Van Camel Int’l Group (hK) Co., limited ("Van Camel hK”) 

is a limited liability company established on 30 november 

2001 under hong Kong law. It owns 100 % of the shares in:

 ■ VanCamel Cloth Co., ltd, Quanzhou, pr China

VanCamel Cloth Co., ltd., Quanzhou (“VanCamel prC”) 

is a limited liability company founded on 28 may 2003 as 

Jintuo Dress Co., ltd. Quanzhou under prC law.

Business activities

VanCamel is a fast growing Chinese men’s urban lifestyle fashion label engaged in the design, marketing and 

distribution of own-branded high-quality apparel and footwear. At the heart of the VanCamel brand image is the 

high fashion nature of its footwear and fashion. VanCamel’s products target well-funded male consumers aged 

between 25 and 40 who aspire to upper middle-class fashion styles. the collection features themes ranging 

from “business” to “private” and “recreational”, and is successfully marketed in mono-label fashion stores, 

which also off complementary accessories.

the operating business is based in fujian province, one of the largest and most important centres of the Chi-

nese apparel industry, which includes many upstream and downstream industries. the apparel is designed 

in-house, while the design of footwear is outsourced on the basis of VanCamel’s concepts. the production of 

the apparel and footwear is completely outsourced to local contract manufacturers. VanCamel has imple-

mented stringet quality control measures. for example, VanCamel’s quality assurance team inspects contract 

manufacturers’ production faciltieis at least twice a year to ensure compliance with appropriate quality standards.

VanCamel distributes its own-brand products exclusively through regional distributors who sell them to author-

ized retail outlets. these authorized retail outlets, mainly located in department stores in Chinese tier 2 and tier 

3 cities, sell exclusively VanCamel’s apparel or footwear. As of 30 September 2014, VanCamel had 41 regional 

distributors who supplied its products to about 2,410 authorized retail outlets in 26 provinces throughout China.

the VAnCAmel GroUp
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Important events in the third quarter

Jörn stobbe becomes new Chairman of the supervisory Board

on 8 July 2014, the Supervisory Board elected mr. Jörn Stobbe as Chairman. the previous Chairman, mr. Jianhu 

Wang, has taken on the role of Deputy Chairman. mr. Stobbe had previously been appointed to the Supervisory 

Board of VanCamel AG by Cologne District Court with effect from 1 July 2014, in accordance with a proposal 

made by the company, to replace the previous Deputy Chairman mr. ruliang Xie, who had stepped down. his 

appointment initially only ran until the end of this year’s Annual General meeting. the AGm elected mr. Jörn 

Stobbe to the Supervisory Board for the period until the end of the AGm which votes on ratification of the actions 

of the corporate officers for the fiscal year ending 31 December 2017. 

dividend payment

the Annual General meeting of VanCamel AG on 27 August 2014 resolved to use eUr 748,650.00 of the com-

pany’s profit for 2013 of eUr 4,684,215.34 to pay a dividend of eUr 0.31 per non-par share to those sharehold-

ers not affected by the waiver, and to allocate the remaining profit of eUr 3,935,565.34 to retained earnings. 

the custodian banks paid the dividend to shareholders on 3 September 2014.

Bdo ag is the new auditor 

In line with the proposal put forward by the Supervisory Board, the AGm appointed BDo AG Wirtschaftsprü-

fungsgesellschaft as the new auditor for the financial statements of the company and the consolidated financial 

statements of the Group for 2014. having examined several offers, the main reason for the decision was BDo 

AG’s good reputation on the capital market.

Information on material events in the first two quarters can be found in the interim reports as of 31 march 2014 

and 30 June 2014.
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VanCamel's share price performance

Shares in VanCamel started the year at eUr 3.40 and rose steadily until the end of february. An initial high for 

the year of eUr 4.18 on 25 february was followed by a slight correction, with the share price dropping to eUr 3.68 

on 20 march. the share then rallied and rose to a year-to-date high of eUr 4.70 at the end of June. Until 

mid-September, the shares traded in a range of eUr 4.00 to eUr 4.50. A sharp correction reduced the price 

to eUr 2.50 in Xetra trading on 30 September 2014, and the share price dropped to a low of eUr 1.95 at the 

start of october. this was caused by the alleged misappropriation of funds by another Chinese company, 

which reflected negatively on all companies listed on the German stock exchange with operating business in 

China. the share subsequently stabilized at between eUr 2.20 and eUr 2.80. In Xetra trading, the share 

closed at eUr 2.29 on 24 november 2014.

Shareholders and the general public received timely information on the company’s current business perfor-

mance, special events and prospects during the reporting period. In addition, the management Board talked to 

many investors and analysts during the first nine months of the year. An investor roadshow was held in China 

in may and many european investors used this opportunity to view VanCamel’s offices and shops. A presenta-

tion by thw company enabled the investors to ask members of the management Board questions about the 

business model and current business trends. VanCamel intends to take part in this type of reverse roadshow 

again in the future to give investors an opportunity to gain a deeper insight into the company and local conditions. 

the VAnCAmel StoCK
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performance chart VanCamel stock
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General economic conditions

the VanCamel brand targets the men’s leisurewear market in the prC. this is a sub-segment of the overall 

Chinese apparel market, which comprises ladies’ wear, menswear, footwear and accessories. VanCamel is 

convinced that the driving forces behind the development of the Chinese apparel market as a whole are the 

country’s economic growth, rising disposable incomes in China, progressive urbanization and changing con-

sumer spending patterns resulting from the rising number of affluent urban consumers in the prC. this trend 

is supported by the 12th five-year plan adopted by the Chinese government in march 2011 which prioritizes 

the promotion of domestic consumption, extending the service sector, shifting manufacturing towards higher 

quality products and improving energy efficiency and environmental protection in order to drive forward the 

restructuring of the Chinese economy.

Growth in the Chinese economy slowed further in the third quarter as a result of a downturn on the real estate 

market, ongoing economic restructuring, and the difficult international conditions. the growth rate of 7.3 % for 

the quarter was below the growth rate of 7.4 % registered for the first nine months, which is in line with the 

forecast for fiscal 2014 published by the International monetary fund (Imf) in the october update of its World 

economic outlook. 

however, while the reduction in sales revenues can be explained and was generally expected, the drop in 

productivity and profitability are more worrying. In the reporting period, industrial companies’ profits only rose 

7.5 % year-on-year, compared with 10.8 % in the first six months. In addition, profitability dropped as profits rose 

more slowly than sales between January and September. however, this does not apply to the textile manufac-

turing sector, where profits rose 15.1 %. that was far faster than sales revenues, which were up 9.0 %. 

Industry’s poor overall performance in recent months is also reflected in the latest results of the hSBC pur-

chasing managers’ Index for manufacturing industry, which mainly covers private sector Smes. having risen 

to a high of 51.7 points in July, the index fell back to 50.4 points by october, only just above the 50-point level 

that indicates positive expectations.

the Imf warns that the Chinese economy could become increasingly vulnerable in the medium term if the 

rebalancing from credit- and investment-driven growth to more domestic added value does not prove effective. 

however, the present observations suggest that fears are premature. the government has repeated its com-

mitment to broadening the growth base and the associated reforms. retail sales of consumer goods rose 

12.0 % to 18.9 trillion renminbi in the first nine months of 2014. this includes spending on textiles, which grew 

by 10.5 % in the reporting period, far faster than the economy as a whole. Companies like VanCamel that 

mainly serve the domestic market are therefore benefiting from the increasing importance of domestic con-

sumption. 

In view of the serious geopolitical tension in several parts of the world, there is a risk of a downturn. the Imf 

therefore cut its forecast for global economic growth by a further percentage point to 3.3 % in october. potential 

negative factors include rising oil prices, higher long-term interest rates, adverse shocks and a downturn on the 

financial markets. Given the lack of robust momentum in the advanced economies, global growth could thus 

remain weak.

eConomIC reVIeW
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At the end of the first nine months, VanCamel AG can report a pleasing business performance. revenue 

growth and margin trends are in line with the management Board’s expectations and the financial situation is 

still very solid.

VanCamel grew Group sales revenue by 2.5 % to eUr 122.8 million in the first nine months of 2014 (9m 2013: 

eUr 118.9 million). After adjustment for the depreciation of the operating currency (renminbi) versus the euro 

and the increase in rebates, growth was 8.5 %. Both product lines contributed to the positive overall perfor-

mance.

the cost of sales rose in tandem with revenue. profit margins slipped slightly because there was an increase 

in marketing and distribution expenses as well as rebates to distributors. however, the various pre-tax margins 

remained high at around 25 % and were within the range forecasted by the management Board. taking into 

account the increase in tax expense to eUr 10.8 million (9m 2013: eUr 8.9 million), the profit for the period 

was eUr 20.0 million (9m 2013: eUr 24.7 million), giving earnings per share of eUr 1.34 (9m 2013: eUr 1.65). 

the net cash flow from operating activities increased to eUr 32.3 million in the first nine months of 2014 (9m 2013: 

eUr 29.7 million) thanks to further optimization of working capital management. the company’s financial posi-

tion therefore remains positive: cash and cash equivalents rose to eUr 104.7 million as of 30 September 2014 

(31 December 2013: eUr 66.2 million). In addition, VanCamel has neither current nor non-current liabilities to 

banks and the equity ratio remains very solid at 75.4 % (31 December 2013: 77.1 %).

earnings

In the first nine months of 2014, the VanCamel Group increased sales revenues by 2.5 % year-on-year to eUr 

122.8 million (9m 2013: eUr 119.8 million). It should be noted that the increase in rebates for distributors from 

4.5 % in 2013 to 7.5 % in 2014 will reduce revenue growth by the same amount this year. Seasonal fluctuations 

are also registered due to the fact that the autumn / winter collection achieves higher volumes and higher aver-

age prices than the spring / summer collection. As a result, revenues are normally higher in the second half of 

the year than in the first six months.

Since the VanCamel Group generates all revenues in the Chinese currency (renminbi) but reports its results in 

euros, the exchange rate of the renminbi versus the euro in the reporting period is particularly important for the 

level of sales revenues and other financial indicators. In the reporting period, the average exchange rate of the 

renminmbi (rmB) versus the euro declined by 2.5 % year-on-year. In view of this, revenue in rmB increased 

by 5.0 % in the reporting period. excluding sales rebates, revenue in rmB rose by 8.5%.

eArnInGS, ASSet AnD fInAnCIAl poSItIon
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the revenue split in the reporting period was as follows:

product line
year-on-year growth 

 in %
9m 2014 

eUr million
9m 2013 

eUr million

Apparel  +2.9 86.1 83.7

footwear  +1.5 36.7 36.2

total  +2.5 122.8 119.9

the company registered higher revenue from both apparel (eUr 86.1 million, up from eUr 83.7 million) and 

footwear (eUr 36.7 million, up from eUr 36.2 million) in the reporting period. the revenue split between the 

two product lines was therefore stable and remains around 70 % apparel and 30 % footwear. 

the company’s gross profit was eUr 38.3 million at the end of the nine months of 2014 (9m 2013: eUr 40.1 

million), giving a gross profit margin of 31.2 % (9m 2013: 33.5 %). Analogously to revenue, the gross profit 

margin declined slightly as a result of higher rebates and depreciation of the renminbi versus the euro. excluding 

these effects, the gross profit margin remained roughly stable at 36.3 % in the reporting period (9m 2013: 

36.5 %).

the gross profit on the two product lines was as follows:

product line
year-on-year growth 

 in %
9m 2014 

eUr million
margin 

in %
9m 2013 

eUr million
margin 

in %

Apparel  -4.3 26.9 31.3 28.1 33.6

footwear  -5.8 11.3 30.9 12.0 33.2

total -4.5 38.3 31.2 40.1 33.5

looking at the product lines reveals a drop in gross profit from both apparel and footwear in the reporting pe-

riod. the gross profit in the apparel segment was eUr 26.9 million (9m 2013: eUr 28.1 million), while the foot-

wear segment reported a gross profit of eUr 11.3 million in the first nine months of 2014 (9m 2013: eUr 12.0 

million).

the gross profit margins of the two product lines mirrored the change in gross profit. In the apparel product line 

that meant a slight decline year-on-year from 33.6 % to 31.3 % while the gross profit margin on footwear dropped 

from 33.2 % to 30.9 %. nevertheless, the gross profit margins were still high.

the other costs increased considerably year-on-year in the first nine months of 2014. While marketing expenses 

rose to eUr 5.9 million, up from eUr 5.3 million in the first nine months of 2013, administrative expenses in-

creased from eUr 1.4 million in the first nine months of 2013 to eUr 1.7 million in the reporting period as a 

result of the stock market listing. Since VanCamel had neither current nor non-current liabilities to banks in the 

first nine months of 2014, it did not have any interest expense.

r&D spending totalled eUr 386 thousand in the first nine months of 2014, which was roughly the same as in 

the prior-year period (9m 2013: eUr 366 thousand). All expenses were recognized directly in profit and loss.

eBItDA was eUr 30.7 million in the reporting period, compared with eUr 33.6 million in the first nine months 

of 2013. the operating result (eBIt) was eUr 30.6 million in the first nine months of 2014 (9m 2013: eUr 33.5 

million). As in the comparable prior-year period, VanCamel did not have any interest expense; interest income 

rose to eUr 224 thousand due to the increase in cash and cash equivalents (9m 2013: eUr 134 thousand). 

the financial result was slightly positive, so eBt was eUr 30.9 million (9m 2013: eUr 33.7 million). tax expense 

increased from eUr 8.9 million in the first nine months of 2013 to eUr 10.8 million in the reporting period be-
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cause additional tax provisions were established in case the rebates granted to distributors are not tax-deductible. 

the profit for the first nine months was therefore eUr 20.0 million (9m 2013: eUr 24.7 million). this corre-

sponds to earnings per share of eUr 1.34 (9m 2013: eUr 1.65).

As positive currency translation differences of eUr 7.0 million were reported in the first nine months of 2014 

(9m 2013: negative differences of eUr 0.8 million), comprehensive income increased by 13 % to eUr 27.0 

million in the reporting period (9m 2013: eUr 23.9 million).

non-current assets

non-current assets decreased from eUr 1.3 million as of 31 December 2013 to eUr 0.1 million in the re-

porting period. this was mainly due to the release of deferred tax assets of eUr 1.1 million reported as of 

December 31, 2013. 

Current assets

Current assets increased from eUr 105.2 million to eUr 143.0 million in the first nine months of 2014. this 

was primarily due to an increase in cash and cash equivalents to eUr 104.7 million (31 December 2013: 

eUr 66.2 million), driven by the high cash flow. on the other side, despite higher revenue, trade receivables 

declined slightly in the reporting period (eUr 37.7 million as of 30 September 2014 compared with eUr 38.6 

million as of 31 December 2013). Inventories, which only account for a small proportion of current assets, 

increased slightly from eUr 0.4 million to eUr 0.6 million.

non-current liabilities

While there were no non-current liabilities in the first nine months of 2013, deferred tax liabilities of eUr 0.8 million 

were recorded in the first nine months of 2014. 

Current liabilities

Current liabilities rose from eUr 24.2 million as of 31 December 2013 to eUr 34.3 million at the end of the report-

ing period. this was principally due to a considerable increase in trade payables from eUr 9.9 million to eUr 16.1 

million. tax liabilities also increased in the reporting period. the amount of withholding tax payable increased 

from eUr 7.5 million to eUr 8.0 million and the amount of income tax payable increased from eUr 6.9 million to 

eUr 9.1 million. In addition, an amount of eUr 1.1 million due to a shareholder was booked for the first time in the 

first nine months of 2014.

equity

equity rose from eUr 81.6 million as of 31 December 2013 to eUr 107.9 million as of September 30, 2014 as 

retained earnings rose by eUr 15.4 million to eUr 79.8 million (31 December 2013: eUr 64.4 million) due to 

the positive interim result for the first nine months of 2014. A further eUr 4.0 million was transferred from 

retained earnings to the capital reserve. In addition, the foreign currency translation reserve increased from 

eUr 4.5 million to eUr 11.4 million in the reporting period. As a result of these effects, the equity ratio slipped 

slightly from 77.1 % to 75.4 % in the reporting period. 
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liquidity and cash flow statement 

the net cash flow from operating activities increased to eUr 32.3 million in the first nine months of 2014  

(9m 2013: eUr 29.7 million), despite the reduction in eBt. the rise was due to a considerable reduction in work-

ing capital requirements. trade receivables were reduced further, but trade payables increased substantially.

no capital expenditures are planned for fiscal 2014. Consequently, no investments were made in the reporting 

period and the net cash outflow for investing activities was therefore zero (9m 2013: eUr 1 thousand).

the net cash outflow for financing activities was eUr 1.2 million in the first nine months of 2014. on the one hand, 

the dividend payment of eUr 1.4 million was made in the reporting period, while on the other, a eUr 0.3 million 

loan from a shareholder was recorded. In the first nine months of 2013 the Group posted a net cash outflow of 

eUr 16.6 million, mainly for a dividend payment of eUr 16.7 million. 

the net rise in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period was eUr 31.1 million (9m 2013: eUr 13.2 

million). Cash and cash equivalents therefore increased to eUr 104.7 million as of 30 September 2014  

 (30 September 2013: eUr 59.1 million).

employees

the number of employees decreased slightly from 208 as of 31 December 2013 to 207 as of 30 September 

2014. on average, the Group had 212 employees in the reporting period.
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the combined management report in the annual report for 2013 provides full details of risk factors that could 

affect the business performance of the VanCamel Group, see section 6.5 “risks” while business potential is 

discussed in section 6.6 “opportunities and success factors”. there was no material change in the risk and 

opportunity profile of VanCamel AG in the reporting period.

rISKS AnD opportUnItIeS
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no events of material significance for the asset, financial or earnings position of VanCamel AG or the Group 

have occurred since the reporting date.

eVentS After the enD of the reportInG perIoD
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VanCamel’s products target the men’s casual wear sector in the prC. the company’s strategic focus is on 

developing high-quality, fashionable clothing and shoes and constantly extending brand awareness. Although 

the Chinese menswear market has grown strongly in recent years, for many years price and utility with the 

overriding purchasing criteria for Chinese consumers. According to VanCamel’s management, that is currently 

changing. Chinese consumers are becoming increasing quality-conscious and place greater value on fashion 

trends and brand awareness in their purchasing decisions. the influence of Chinese fashion labels is expected 

to increase in the period up to 2020, especially in the men’s casual wear sector. 

Since VanCamel meets customers’ desire for greater individuality and adopted a clear brand strategy to dif-

ferentiate itself from competitors from an early stage, the company is able to benefit from this trend. to accom-

pany this, spending on marketing is to be increased to 2.8 % of revenue to raise visibility of the brand among 

consumers still further. the marketing strategy focuses on opening more flagship stores and advertising aimed 

specifically at the target group, using billboards, printed media and the internet. In addition, VanCamel is con-

tinuing to invest in its in-house design and development team and is currently exploring the possibility of col-

laboration with fashion and design schools and universities to gain constant access to new talent and ideas in 

the fashion sector. By contrast, no investment in property, plant and equipment is planned for 2014.

the results for the first nine months were in line with management expectations. Assuming that China’s domes-

tic market continues to grow and the target group’s fashion affinity increases further, the company expects 

volume sales to increase steadily in the coming years. Based on the present order situation, the management 

Board still assumes that on a euro basis (excluding currency effects), the Group will grow revenue by around 

4.0 % in 2014. 

Despite the rebate rise for distributors from 4.5 % in fy 2013 to 7.5 % in fy 2014, profits remained stable in the 

reporting period. the management Board is therefore reiterating its forecast that the eBt margin will increase 

to around 25 % in fy 2014.

oUtlooK
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the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of VanCamel AG and its subsidiaries as of 30 Septem-

ber 2014 have been drawn up in accordance with the International financial reporting Standards (IfrS), as 

applicable for use in the european Union, and the supplementary commercial law regulations set out in sec. 

315a paragraph 1 of the German Commercial Code (hGB). no audit review has been conducted of the interim 

consolidated financial statements.

ConSolIDAteD InterIm fInAnCIAl StAtementS  
In ACCorDAnCe WIth IfrS
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of VanCamel AG as at 30 September 2014

InterIm ConSolIDAteD fInAnCIAl StAtementS

of VanCamel AG for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2014

Assets

eUr´000 30/09/2014 31/12/2013

non-current

property, plant and equipment 26 27

Intangible assets 27 102

Deferred tax assets - 495

53 624

Current

Inventories 556 403

trade and other receivables 37,679 38,568

Cash and cash equivalents 104,738 66,200

142,973 105,171

 

total assets 143,026 105,795

ConSolIDAteD StAtementS of fInAnCIAl poSItIon
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equity and liabilities

eUr´000 30/09/2014 31/12/2013

Capital and reserves

Share Capital 15,000 15,000

prC Statutory reserve 7,740 7,740

Statutory reserve 247 247

foreign currency translation reserve 11,442 4,453

Capital reserve -6,330 -10,300

retained earnings 79,797 64,439

107,896 81,579

non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 826 -

826 -

Current liabilities

trade and other payables 16,139 9,893

Withholding tax payable 8,045 7,473

Income tax payable 9,069 6,850

Amount due to shareholders 1,051 -

34,304 24,216

total equity and liabilities 143,026 105,795
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of VanCamel AG for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2014

eUr´000 9m 2014 9m 2013

revenue 122,824 119,875

Cost of Sales -84,543 -79,732

Gross profit 38,281 40,143

Selling and distribution expenses -5,913 -5,258

Administrative expenses -1,734 -1,355

finance income 224 134

profit before taxation (eBt) 30,858 33,664

tax expenses -10,815 -8,948

net profit 20,043 24,716

other comprehensive income:

Currency translation differences 6,989 -799

total comprehensive income  27,023 23,917

earnings per share (in eUr) 1.34 1.65*

* restated to the number of shares as of 30 September 2014 for comparison purposes.

ConSolIDAteD StAtementS of ComprehenSIVe 
InCome
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of VanCamel AG for the period ended 30 September 2014

keUr Share capital
Capital 

reserve
Statutory 

reserve

prC 
Statutory 

reserve
retained 
earnings

translation 
reserve

total 
equity

Balance at 1 January 2013 - - - 6,165 54,290 5,786 66,241

total comprehensive income - - - 24,716 -799 23,917

Issuance of new shares - - - - - - -

loss carried forward  
of VanCamel AG - - - - - - -

Arising from restructuring 
exercise - - - - - - -

transfer to statutory reserve - - - - - - -

transfer to prC  
statutory reserve - - - - - - -

Dividends - - - - -16,611 - -16,611

Balance at 30 September 2013 - - - 6,165 62,395 4,987 73,530

total comprehensive income - - - - 8,544 -534 8,010

Issuance of new shares 50 - - - - - 50

loss carried forward  
of VanCamel AG - - - - -15 - -15

Arising from restructuring 
exercise 14,950 -10,300 - - -4,650 - -

transfer to statutory reserve - - 247 - -247 - -

transfer to prC  
statutory reserve - - - 1,575 -1,575 - -

Dividends - - - - -13 - -13

Balance at 31 December 2013 15,000 -10,300 247 7,740 64,439 4,453 81,579

total comprehensive income - - - - 20,043 6,989 27,032

Issuance of new shares - - - - - - -

loss carried forward  
of VanCamel AG - - - - - - -

Arising from restructuring 
exercise - - - - - - -

transfer to statutory reserve - - - - - - -

transfer to prC  
statutory reserve - 3,969 - - -3,969 - -

Dividends - - - - -715 - -715

Balance at 30 September 2014 15,000 -10,300 247 7,740 77,202 2,967 92,855

ConSolIDAteD StAtementS of ChAnGeS In eQUIty
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of VanCamel AG for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2014

eUr´000 9m 2014 9m 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

profit before taxation 30,858 33,664

Adjustment for:

finance income -224 -134

finance costs - -

Depreciation 3 4

Amortisation of intangible assets 76 78

exchange translation difference

30,713 33,613

operating profit before working capital changes

Decrease / (increase) in inventories -116 50

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 3,562 -5,519

Increase in trade and other payables 5,887 9,222

40,045 37,367

Cash generated from operations activities

finance income received 224 134

Interest expenses paid - -

Income tax paid -7,973 -7,777

net cash generated from operating activities 32,296 29,724

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of ppe - -1

- -1

Cash flows from financing activities

proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares - -

Dividend paid -1,430 -16,611

repayment of short term loans - -

Bank loans obtained - -

loan to / from related parties - 4,395

loan to / from shareholders 262 -4,309

net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities -1,168 -16,525

net increase cash and cash equivalents 31,128 13,199

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 66,200 46,578

effect of currency translation 7,410 -647

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 104,738 59,129

ConSolIDAteD StAtementS of CASh floWS
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Selected notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the period from  

1 January to 30 September 2014

Accounting based on the International financial reporting Standards (IfrS)

the consolidated financial statements of the VanCamel Group as of 30 September 2014, prepared in accord-

ance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 “Interim financial reporting”, use the same accounting 

policies and valuation methods as the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2013, which were drawn up 

in accordance with the International financial reporting Standards valid as of the reporting date, as applicable 

for use in the european Union, and the relevant interpretations. the consolidated interim financial statemetns 

cover the nine months to 30 September 2014. Comparative data refer to the consolidated financial statements 

as of 31 December 2013 or the consolidated interim financial statements as of 30 September 2013. A detailed 

overview of the accounting and valuation principles applied can be found in the notes to the consolidated finan-

cial statements in the annual report for 2013. this is also available at Investor relations / Downloads on the 

company’s website at www.vancamel.de.

the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are drawn up in euros (eUr). Amounts are stated in 

thousands of euros (eUr ‘000), except where indicated otherwise.

the interim financial statements of the individual consolidated companies are prepared as of the closing date 

for the Group’s interim financial statements.

the interim consolidated financial statements of VanCamel AG and its subsidiaries for the period from 1 Janu-

ary to 30 September 2014 were authorized for publication by a resolution of the management Board on 26 

november 2014.

Scope of consolidation

there has been no change in the scope of consolidation of VanCamel AG compared with fiscal 2013, as dis-

closed in the consolidated annual financial statements as of 31 December 2013. Alongside the parent com-

pany, VanCamel AG, Cologne, Germany, which was established on 24 September 2012 under German law, the 

consolidated interim financial statements include two foreign subsidiaries.

VanCamel AG is the sole owner of the following company:

 ■ Van Camel Int’l group (HK) Co., limited, Hong Kong

Van Camel Int’l Group (hK) Co., limited ("Van Camel hK”) is a limited liability company established on 30 no-

vember 2001 under hong Kong law. It owns 100 % of the shares in:

 ■ VanCamel Cloth Co., ltd., Quanzhou, pr China

VanCamel Cloth Co., ltd., Quanzhou (“VanCamel prC”) is a limited liability company founded on 28 may 2003 

as Jintuo Dress Co., ltd. Quanzhou under prC law.

noteS
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Currency translation

Items included in the consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary eco-

nomic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”).

the Group conducts its business predominantly in the prC and hence its functional currency is the renminbi 

(rmB).

the Group’s reporting currency is the euro (eUr), as it is the reporting currency of its legal parent and holding 

company, which is domiciled in Germany. therefore, the financial information has been translated from rmB 

to eUr at the following rates:

period end rates Average rates

30 September 2013 eUr 1.00 = rmB 8.0809 eUr 1.00 = rmB 8.1320

31 December 2013 eUr 1.00 = rmB 8.3400 eUr 1.00 = rmB 8.1709

30 September 2014 eUr 1.00 = rmB 7.7487 eUr 1.00 = rmB 8.3360

the depreciation of the functional currency against the reporting currency affected the overall presentation of 

the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the reporting period. 

Segment reporting

the VanCamel Group has only one operating segment. therefore no separate segment information is re-

corded. Information about revenues from external customers for each product line is addressed in the note 

headed “Consolidated statement of comprehensive income”.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Despite the depreciation of the renminbi versus the euro and the increase in rebates from 4.5 % in 2013 to 7.5 % 

in 2014, total revenue increased 2.5 % to eUr 122,824 thousand in the first nine months of 2014, up from  

eUr 119,875 thousand in the prior-year period. the cost of sales increased by 6.0 % to eUr 84,543 thousand 

in the same period (9m 2013: eUr 79,732 thousand). Compared with revenue growth of 6.0% after adjustment 

for rebates, this shows that the higher cost of goods and raw materials was completely passed on to  

customers.

9m 2014 
in eUr´000

Apparel footwear total

revenue 86,120 36,704 122,824

Cost of sales 59,179 25,364 84,543

Gross profit 26,941 11,340 38,281

Gross profit margin (%) 31.3 30.9 31.2
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9m 2013 
in eUr´000

Apparel footwear total

revenue 83,722 36,153 119,875

Cost of sales 55,582 24,150 79,732

Gross profit 26,941 12,004 40,143

Gross profit margin (%) 33.6 33.2 33.5

year-on-year growth 
in %

9m 2014 
in eUr´000

margin 
in %

9m 2013 
in eUr´000

margin 
in %

eBItDA -8.4 30,713 25.0 33,612 28.0

eBIt -8.5 30,634 24.9 33,530 28.0

eBt -8.3 30,858 25.1 33,664 28.1

net profit -18.9 20,043 16.3 24,716 20.6

eBItDA was eUr 30,713 thousand in the reporting period, compared with eUr 33,612 thousand in the first 

nine months of 2013. Depreciation and amortization were virtually unchanged at eUr 79 thousand (9m 2013: 

eUr 82 thousand). As in the comparable prior-year period, the financial result was slightly positive at eUr 224 

thousand (9m 2013: eUr 134 thousand). Consequently, earnings before taxes (eBt) were eUr 30,858 thou-

sand in the reporting period (9m 2013: eUr 33,664 thousand).

Since 2012, VanCamel’s operating units in China have been subject to 25 % income tax. Despite somewhat 

lower eBt, reported tax expense increased from eUr 8.9 million in the first nine months of 2013 to eUr 10.8 

million in the reporting period because of additional tax provisions as the rebates granted to distributors may 

not be tax-deductible. the profit for period was therefore eUr 20,043 thousand compared with eUr 24,716 

thousand in the first nine months of 2013. Accordingly, the return on sales decreased from 20.6 % to 16.3 %. 

earnings per share (basic and diluted) were eUr 1.34 in the reporting period, compared with eUr 1.65 in the 

first nine months of 2013. the weighted average number of outstanding shares in VanCamel AG used to cal-

culate basic and diluted earnings per share was 15,000,000.

further information on the Group’s statement of comprehensive income can be found in the interim manage-

ment report for the Group.

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated cash flow statement

Changes in these items between the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2013 and the in-

terim consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2014 are outlined in the interim management report.

the net cash inflow from operating activities was eUr 32,296 thousand in the first nine months of 2014  

(9m 2013: eUr 29,724 thousand). the renewed rise was due to the profit generated and a considerable reduc-

tion in working capital requirements. trade receivables were reduced further, but trade payables increased 

substantially.

the net increase in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period was eUr 31,128 thousand (9m 2013: 

eUr 13,199 thousand). Cash and cash equivalents therefore increased to eUr 104,738 thousand as of  

30 September 2014 (30 September 2013: eUr 46,578 thousand).
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events after the reporting date

material events after the reporting date (30 September 2014) are outlined in the section on material changes 

since the end of the reporting period in the Group’s interim management report.

German Corporate Governance Code and declaration of conformance

In compliance with sec. 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), the management Board and Super-

visory Board have made their current declarations of conformance with the German Corporate Governance 

Code available permanently to shareholders on the company’s website at www.vancamel.de, Investor rela-

tions / Corporate Governance.

transactions with related parties

In the reporting period, the Ceo and majority shareholder of VanCamel AG, mr. Xiaming Ke, paid several in-

voices on behalf of the Group. the funds were advanced to the Group as an unsecured, interest-free loan with 

repayment on demand. As of 30 September 2014, the outstanding receivables totalled eUr 1,051 thousand.

no further material transactions were conducted with related parties in the reporting period.

Authorization for the management Board to issue or buy back shares

Under sec. 5 paragraph 1 of the articles of association, as of 30 September 2014 the management Board was 

authorized, until 17 June 2018, to increase the company’s share capital, with the consent of the Supervisory 

Board, by up to eUr 7,500,000.00 by issuing new shares for cash and / or contributions in kind in one or more 

tranches. further details are given in sec. 5 paragraphs 1 to 3 of the company’s articles of association, which 

can be downloaded from the company’s website at Investor relations / Corporate Governance.

By resolution of the extraordinary General meeting on 12 September 2013, the management Board is author-

ized to acquire shares in the company (treasury stock) totalling up to 10 % of the share capital. this authoriza-

tion will expire on the date on which the treasury stock exceeds the limit of 10 % or on 11 September 2018.

the acquisition of treasury stock can take place via the stock exchange or by an offer to all shareholders. In 

the first nine months of 2014 the company did not make use of the authorization.

other information

the share capital of VanCamel AG was eUr 15,000,000.00 as of 30 September 2014 and was divided into 

15,000,000 no-par bearer shares with a theoretical pro rata share of the share capital of eUr 1.00 per share. 

All shares have the same dividend and voting rights, with the exception of treasury stock, which does not con-

fer any rights on the company. the rights and obligations of shareholders are specified in the provisions of the 

German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), especially in sec. 12, sec. 53a ff, sec. 118 ff and sec. 186. VanCamel 

AG did not hold any treasury stock on 30 September 2014.

the company was established with registered share capital of eUr 50,000, divided into 50,000 no-par value 

ordinary bearer shares. on 18 June 2013 the share capital was increased by a shareholders’ resolution through 
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contributions in kind: mr. Xiaming Ke and the other shareholders contributed or arranged for the contribution 

of all shares in VanCamel hK, i. e. 50,000,000 shares at hKD 1.00 (approx. eUr 0.098) each, against the is-

suance of 14,950,000 no-par value ordinary bearer shares each with a notional value of eUr 1.00. the capital 

increase became effective on 3 July 2013 when it was registered in the commercial register of the local court 

in Cologne.

restrictions on the voting rights of shares could result from statutory provisions (sec. 71b and sec. 136 AktG). 

the management Board is not aware of any other restrictions on the exercise of voting rights or the transfer of 

shares.

Under the provisions of German securities trading legislation, every investor whose proportion of the voting 

rights in the company reaches, exceeds or falls below certain thresholds as a result of the purchase or sale of 

shares or in any other way must notify the company and the federal financial Supervisory Authority (Bafin) 

thereof. the lowest threshold for such disclosures is 3 %. mr. Xiaming Ke has notified the company that he 

holds a direct stake in the company’s capital that exceeds 50 % of the voting rights.

there are no shares in the company with special rights according rights of control.

VanCamel AG currently does not have any employee stock programmes.

the appointment and dismissal of members of the management Board is governed by sec. 84 and sec. 85 of 

the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). pursuant to the statutory provisions (sec. 179 paragraph 1 AktG), 

any change in the articles of association requires a resolution of the AGm. further rules on amendments are 

contained in sec. 113 and sec. 119 AktG. Under sec. 10 paragraph 2 of the company’s articles of association, 

the Supervisory Board may make amendments to the articles of association, providing these are merely edi-

tiorial. In addition, according to sec. 5 of the articles of association, the Supervisory Board is authorized to 

amend the articles of association after utilization of the authorized capital or the lapse of the period for the 

utilization of the authorized capital. 

there are no agreements which give the contractual partner a right of termination in the event of a change in 

the company’s shareholder or ownership structure such that the shareholders or owners relinquish control over 

the company.

there are no compensation agreements with either members of the management Board or employees relating 

to a takeover bid.

 

Quanzhou, 27 november 2014

 

the management Board 

Xiaming Ke   Weibin Zhuang       eng Ann Soh
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“We hereby declare that, to the best of our knowledge and in accordance with the applicable reporting princi-

ples, the consolidated interim financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 

position and profit or loss of the VanCamel Group and that the combined management report for the Van-

Camel Group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of 

the VanCamel Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the 

expected development of the VanCamel Group.”

Quanzhou, 27 november 2014

the management Board 

Xiaming Ke   Weibin Zhuang       eng Ann Soh

reSponSIBIlIty StAtement
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Key data on the share (as of 30 September 2014)

Issuer VanCamel AG

type of shares ordinary bearer shares

par Value no-par value

number of shares 15,000,000

Share capital eUr 15,000,000.00

ISIn De000A1rfmm9

WKn A1rfmm

Stock exchange symbol VC8

market segment regulated market

transparency level prime Standard

Stock exchange frankfurt Stock exchange

Accounting standard IfrS

Business year December 31st

trading Xetra, tradegate, frankfurt, Stuttgart, Berlin

Indices CDAX, prime All Share, Classic All Share

Designated Sponsor Bankm

research-Coverage Bankm

ADDItIonAl InformAtIon

Key DAtA on the StoCK
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Shareholder structure

Shareholding as of September 30, 2014
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28 november 2014:  

release of the 9m report

fInAnCIAl CAlenDAr
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note on the interim report

In case that there are differences between the German and the english version of this report, the German ver-

sion takes priority.

forward-looking statements

this interim report of VanCamel AG contains certain future-oriented statements. future-oriented statements 

include all statements which do not relate to historical facts and events and contain future-oriented expressions 

such as “believe”, “estimate”, “assume”, “expect”, “forecast”, “intend”, “could” or “should” or expressions of a 

similar kind. Such future-oriented statements are subject to risks and uncertainties since they relate to future 

events and are based on VanCamel AG‘s current assumptions, which may not in the future take place or be 

fulfilled as expected. VanCamel AG points out that such future-oriented statements provide no guarantee for 

the future and that the actual events including the financial position and profitability of VanCamel AG and 

 developments in the economic and regulatory fundamentals may vary substantially (particularly on the down 

side) from those explicitly or implicitly assumed in these statements. even if the actual assets for  

VanCamel AG, including its financial position and profitability and the economic and regulatory fundamentals, 

are in accordance with such future-oriented statements in this interim report, no guarantee can be given that 

this will continue to be the case in the future.

 


